08-17-1998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 19137.0030-34 SERIAL NO. Unassigned PAGE 1 OF 2

FORM PTO-1595 100796358 (Revised 6-93)

US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO .: 19137.0030-34

Name of conveying party(ies):

Norfolk Medical Products, Inc.

Michael J. Dalton

Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?

[x] NO

[] YES

Name and address of receiving party(ies):

a (10

HORIZON MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC. Name:

Internal Address: Seven North Parkway Square

Street Address: 4200 Northside Parkway, N.W.

City: Atlanta

State: Georgia Zip: 30327

Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?

[] YES [x] NO

3.	Nature of conveyance:		
х	Assignment	Merger	Other
	Security Agreement	Change of Name	
	Execution Date: June 2, 1998		

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

Α. Patent Application No.(s): App. No. 08/653,880 (5/28/96) App. No. 08/936,972 (9/15/97) В. Patent No.(s):

Pat. No. 4,464,178 (8/7/84) Pat. No. 4,632,671 (12/30/86) Pat. No. 4,781,695 (11/1/88)

Pat. No. 4,857,053 (8/15/89) Pat. No. 5,312,377 (5/17/94)

Additional numbers attached? [x] YES [x] NO

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

concerning document should be mailed:

Total number of applications and patents involved: Seven

William H. Needle, Esq. NEEDLE & ROSENBERG, P.C. Suite 1200, The Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1811 (404) 688-0770

08/17/1998 TTON11 00000023 4464178 01 FC:581

> **PATENT** REEL: 9375 FRAME: 0413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 19137.0030-34 SERIAL NO. Unassigned PAGE 2 OF 2

7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$280.00	
	[x] Enclosed		
	[] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.		
	*************	***********	
	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 14-0629.	ional fees which may be required, or credit any	
	************	************	
8.	Deposit account number: 14-0629		
J 0.			
	(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit	account)	
9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
	1 10 1 101	a/2/a0	
	marly & MI	0/1/18	
	Bradkey K. Groff Reg. No. 39,695	Date	
	Total Number of	Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document: 6	
		ted with the United States Postal Service as first class	
	in an envelope addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENT, Commissioner of listed below.	f Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the	
	1 /1 1/ 1	0/1/00	
	madly K /1/1	0/1/78	
Bradle	ley K. Groff	Date	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, NORFOLK MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Norfolk") and Michael J. Dalton, a resident of the State of Illinois ("Michael Dalton" and Norfolk hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignors"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto HORIZON MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Georgia corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States and foreign countries, in and to certain inventions described in the patent documents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth and in and to any patent which may issue on said application or any reissue, renewal, division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, or any other application that claims priority to this application; and hereby binds themselves, their heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States or any other country for any purpose.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications or other applications claiming priority to any patent document listed on Exhibit A, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection for said inventions which are described in patent documents listed on Exhibit A or any specification claiming priority to a patent document listed on Exhibit A in the United States or any other country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this Anday of June, 1998.

ASSIGNORS

Witness:

NORFOLK MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Bv

Michael J Dalton

President

Witness:

Rν

Michael I Daltor

STATE OF GEORGIA)	SS.			
COUNTY OF FULTON)				
This instrument was	acknow	vledged before me on June 2nd, 1998, by Michael J. Dalton,			
President, on behalf of Norfolk Medical Products, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and in his					
individual capacity.					
		Janiscela Hollingsworth			
		Notary Public			

My commission expires:_

Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires June 2, 2000

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 08/07/1998